ETAS ID: TM732273

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank, as Administrative Agent		05/27/2022	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Travel Tripper LLC	
Street Address:	622 Third Avenue, 12th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3392989	TRAVEL TRIPPER
Registration Number:	3392990	REZTRIP
Registration Number:	2315311	NETREZ
Registration Number:	2364966	REZVIEW
Registration Number:	3881931	PEGASUS SOLUTIONS
Serial Number:	87583081	PEGASUS
Serial Number:	87583216	
Serial Number:	87533309	UTELL
Serial Number:	90318923	RATE MATCH
Serial Number:	87583196	PEGASUS
Serial Number:	87583232	PEGASUS SOLUTIONS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

900698504

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

800-494-5225 Phone:

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0114

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

	-
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1695557 TM TT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Mackin
SIGNATURE:	/Sarah Mackin/
DATE SIGNED:	06/03/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=IPSA Termination (TM) - Travel Tripper (May 2022) - 2387055#page1.tif source=IPSA Termination (TM) - Travel Tripper (May 2022) - 2387055#page2.tif source=IPSA Termination (TM) - Travel Tripper (May 2022) - 2387055#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0115

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY **SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "Termination and Release") is granted as of May 27, 2022 by SILICON VALLEY BANK, as administrative agent for the Lenders (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of TRAVEL TRIPPER LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of January 21, 2022 (the "Agreement"), granting to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement referred to in the Agreement), notice of which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 24, 2022 at Reel 7565, Frame 0665;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent hereby terminate, release and discharge fully its security interests in and liens on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under all of the Trademarks as herein provided; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Administrative Agent provide a document suitable for recording with the USPTO to evidence the release of the Administrative Agent's security interests in and liens on the Trademarks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby:

- 1. without representation, warranty or recourse, terminates the Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges fully all liens and security interests thereunder in Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks, including, without limitation, trademarks and trademark applications identified in <u>Schedule I</u> hereto; and
- authorizes and requests that this Termination and Release be recorded with the USPTO.

This Agreement and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York (including, without limitation, Section 5-1401 of the General Obligations Law), without regard to conflict of law principles.

[Signature page follows]

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0116** IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK, as Administrative Agent

By: Well- Well-Y Name: Jonathan Wolfert

Title: Director

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0117

SCHEDULE I

TO

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Registered Trademarks:

Travel Tripper	TRAVEL TRIPPER	United States	3392989	3/4/2008
LLC				
Travel Tripper	REZTRIP	United States	3392990	3/4/2008
LLC				
Travel Tripper	NETREZ	United States	2315311	2/8/2000
LLC				
Travel Tripper	REZVIEW	United States	2364966	7/4/2000
LLC				
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS	United States	3881931	11/30/2010
LLC	SOLUTIONS			
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS (word mark	United States	87583081	8/24/2017
LLC				
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS (symbol)	United States	87583216	8/25/2017
LLC	•			
Travel Tripper	UTELL	United States	87533309	7/19/2017
LLC				
Travel Tripper	RATE MATCH	United States	90318923	11/13/2020
LLC				
Travel Tripper	UTELL	European	1388057	2/8/2018
LLC		Union		
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS (word	European	17168386	9/4/2017
LLC	mark)	Union		
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS (symbol)	European	17168428	9/4/2017
LLC		Union		
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS (full logo)	European	17168436	9/4/2017
LLC		Union		
Travel Tripper	PEGASUS (stylized	European	17168411	9/4/2017
LLC	word logo)	Union		
	_			

Trademark Applications:

Grantor	<u>Trademark</u>	Jurisdiction	Application #	Application Date
Travel Tripper LLC	PEGASUS	United States of America	87583196	Aug 25, 2017
Travel Tripper LLC	PEGASUS SOLUTIONS	United States of America	87583232	Aug 25, 2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 007742 FRAME: 0118

RECORDED: 06/03/2022